

# 09-3524-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:  
MICHAEL S. MCGARRY

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-3524-cr (L)  
09-3531-cr(CON), 09-5064-cr(CON)

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

SHORELINE MOTORS, ANGEL HERNANDEZ, BRUCE  
VETRE, JAMES CLANTON, JOSE CONCEPCION,  
RICHARD DOMINGUEZ, DARIEL PEREZ TORRES,  
MICHAEL RIVERA,  
*Defendants,*

RICHARD BROWN, NELSON DATIL, DAVID BROWN,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL S. MCGARRY  
ELIZABETH A. LATIF (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	7
A. The scheme.....	7
B. The offense conduct proved at trial.....	8
1. Nelson Datil.....	8
2. David Brown.....	11
3. Richard Brown.....	13
C. The trial and post-trial motions.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	16
I. Nelson Datil.....	16
II. David Brown.....	17

III. Richard Brown.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. Nelson Datil’s Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination was not violated by the prosecutor’s remark.....	19
A. Relevant facts.....	19
B. Datil cannot meet the “substantial prejudice” test for reversal.....	21
1. Governing law and standard of review.....	21
2. Discussion.....	22
a. The prosecutor’s statement was not clearly or obviously improper.....	23
b. The district court’s instructions cured any possibility of prejudice.....	25
c. The evidence against Datil was strong.....	26
II. David Brown’s claims are without merit.....	27
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding extrinsic impeachment evidence.....	27
1. Relevant facts.....	27

2.	Governing law and standard of review. . .	28
3.	Discussion. . . . .	30
a.	The evidence was inadmissible under Rule 608(b). . . . .	30
b.	The district court did not plainly err in refusing to admit the evidence under impeachment by contradiction principles. . . . .	30
c.	In the alternative, any error by the district court in granting the government’s motion to preclude was harmless. . . . .	33
B.	The district court properly instructed the jury on the issue of conscious avoidance. . . . .	34
1.	Relevant facts. . . . .	34
2.	Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	35
3.	Discussion. . . . .	36
a.	There was factual basis for the charge. . .	36
b.	The wording of the instruction was proper. . . . .	38
c.	Any error in the charge was harmless. . . . .	39

C. The evidence presented at trial was sufficient to support David Brown’s convictions on the conspiracy and wire fraud charges. . . . .	42
1. Governing law and standard of review. . . .	42
a. Sufficiency of the evidence. . . . .	42
b. Elements of the conspiracy and wire fraud offenses. . . . .	42
2. Discussion. . . . .	43
a. There was sufficient evidence to convict David Brown on Count One, charging conspiracy to commit mail and wire fraud. . . . .	43
b. There was sufficient evidence to convict David Brown on Count Three of the Indictment, charging wire fraud. . . . .	45
c. There was sufficient evidence to convict David Brown on Counts Four and Five of the Indictment, charging wire fraud. . . . .	47
d. There was sufficient evidence to convict David Brown on Counts Ten, Fifteen, and Twenty One of the Indictment, charging wire fraud. . . . .	48

III. Richard Brown’s sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable. . . . .	49
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	49
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	53
C. Discussion. . . . .	55
1. The district court adequately considered, and articulated its consideration of, Richard Brown’s sentencing arguments and the factors set forth in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). . . . .	55
2. There is no unwarranted disparity between Richard Brown’s sentence and that of his co-defendants. . . . .	59
Conclusion. . . . .	62
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(c)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Floyd v. Meachum</i> , 907 F.2d 347 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	52
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	29
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	22
<i>Ricketts v. Hartford</i> , 74 F.3d 1397 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	58
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35

<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>United States v. Bartnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 5 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	53
<i>United States v. Bubar</i> , 567 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1977).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010 WL 2679068 (Oct. 4, 2010) (No. 10-5153).....	22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Caracappa</i> , 614 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 181 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009). . . .	52, 53, 54

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	53, 57
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Dorfinan</i> , 470 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1973).....	29
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	53, 57, 59
<i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 900 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44

<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 53 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 117 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. James</i> , 239 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 313 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Leak ex rel. Follette</i> , 418 F.2d 1266 (2d Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>United States v. Lombardozzi</i> , 491 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Losada</i> , 674 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Nasta</i> , 398 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1968).....	21
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24

<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>United States v. Pedroza</i> , 750 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>United States v. Pereira</i> , 465 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> , 144 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 609 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010 WL 2191203 (Oct. 04, 2010) (No. 09-1456).....	54
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Saez</i> , 444 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2006). . . . .	59
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992).....	44

<i>United States v. Shultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Velez-Vasquez</i> , 116 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	54, 55
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	54, 55, 58
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 835 F.2d 983 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Wasserteil</i> , 641 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	5, 43

18 U.S.C. § 1343. . . . .	5, 43
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	xiii
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. . . . .	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33. . . . .	15
Fed. R. Evid. 608. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 608.20[3][a] (2010). . . . .	31
